5.1.2 The rights enumerated  in this section shall  not hinder the application of
other rights recognized and guaranteed in the Constitution and other existing laws
in keeping with the best interests of children.

5.1.3  Penalties. -Any person who violates the provisions of this Section  shall
be fined One Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (P 1,500.00) for the first offense; Two
Thousand  Pesos  (P2,OOO.00)  for  the  second  offense;  and  two  thousand  five
hundred pesos (P2,500.00) for the third and succeeding offenses.

5.1.4 All other sections and  provisions of F2epublic Act 11188, otherwise known
as the  "Special  Protection  of Children  in  Situations of Armed  Conflict"  applicable
and necessary for the implementation of this Ordinance are hereby adopted.